

**No. 12-1229**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

Salem Fuad Aljabri,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States,  
JANET NAPOLITANO, Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security;  
ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration  
Services; and LORI PIETROPAOLI, Director of the Chicago Field Office  
of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District  
of Illinois, Eastern Division. No. 11 C 793 – Charles R. Norgle, Judge.**

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Charles Roth  
Lisa Koop  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER  
208 South LaSalle Street  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 660-1613

*Attorneys for the Plaintiff-Appellant*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 12-1229

Short Caption: Aljabri v. Holder

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 8

    I.    Jurisdiction over Citizenship Matters Is Not Stripped By 8  
        U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii). ..... 8

        A.    Naturalization and citizenship matters are located in a  
            different subchapter from 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii). ..... 9

        B.    Nothing in the naturalization statutes grants  
            discretion to the Secretary of Homeland Security. .... 9

    II.   The Intervening USCIS Naturalization Decision was Without  
        Effect Because the Filing of a Petition Under § 1447(b) Vests  
        the Federal Courts with Exclusive Jurisdiction Over the  
        Naturalization Application. .... 10

    III.  Section 1429 Does Not Strip the Federal Courts of  
        Jurisdiction Over § 1447(b) Matters..... 14

        A.    This Court has already joined the Second, Third,  
            Sixth, and Ninth Circuits in interpreting § 1429 to be  
            non-jurisdictional in nature. .... 14

        B.    A presumption of judicial review would apply. .... 16

        C.    There is no final finding of deportability against Mr.  
            Aljabri..... 17

        D.    District Court jurisdiction would not be eliminated by  
            an outstanding removal order. .... 18

        E.    Ongoing removal proceedings do not strip district  
            court jurisdiction over naturalization matters..... 19

    IV.  A District Court Judge May Grant Appropriate Relief to §  
        1447(b) Petitioners Notwithstanding § 1429’s Prohibition on  
        Naturalization. .... 21

A.	Section 1447 exists to prevent serious harm experienced by applicants for citizenship when their applications are left undecided.....	24
B.	On these facts, even an outstanding removal order would not render a claim moot nor preclude the possibility of an effective remedy. ....	25
C.	A declaratory judgment finding Mr. Aljabri <i>prima facie</i> eligible for citizenship could enable an Immigration Judge to terminate removal proceedings. ....	26
V.	The Matter Should be Remanded to the District Court to Permit the Court to Consider whether to Exercise its Authority Under § 1447(b). ....	30
A.	The District Court could determine whether Mr. Aljabri is barred from naturalization for commission of an aggravated felony. ....	30
B.	The District Court could determine whether the Government had a duty to transmit a naturalization certificate and the information necessary for an oath ceremony, and whether it was precluded from reopening the naturalization matter. ....	32
	CONCLUSION .....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	37
	CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) CERTIFICATE .....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ahmed v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Ajlani v. Chertoff</i> , 545 F.3d 229 (2nd Cir. 2008) .....	16, 19
<i>Al-Maleki v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	15
<i>Bahramizadeh v. INS</i> , 717 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	29
<i>Baidas v. Jenifer</i> , 123 Fed.Appx. 663 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>Barnes v. Holder</i> , 625 F.3d 801 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	15, 16
<i>Bellajaro v. Schiltgen</i> , 378 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	16, 19
<i>Berenyi v. Dist. Dir. INS</i> , 352 F.2d 71 (1st Cir. 1965) .....	28
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986) .....	12
<i>Bustamante v. Napolitano</i> , 582 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Carroll v. Morrison Hotel Corp.</i> , 149 F.2d 404 (7th Cir. 1945) .....	33
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	12
<i>Duron-Ortiz v. Holder</i> , 698 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>Escaler v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services</i> , 582 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	33, 34
<i>Etape v. Chertoff</i> , 497 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Goldeshtein v. INS</i> , 8 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	31
<i>Gonzalez v. Secretary of Homeland Security</i> , 678 F.3d 254 (3d Cir.2012)..	16, 23
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 149 (1964) .....	34
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995) .....	9, 17
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , — U.S. —, 131 S.Ct. 1197 (2011) .....	15
<i>I.N.S. v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992) .....	26
<i>In re B</i> , 6 I. & N. Dec. 713 (BIA 1955) .....	26
<i>In re Coelho</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 464 (BIA 1992) .....	28
<i>In re Velarde-Pacheco</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 253 (BIA 2002) .....	28
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	9, 17
<i>Klene v. Napolitano</i> , 697 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	passim
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	15
<i>Krausse v. United States</i> , 194 F.2d 440 (2d Cir. 1952) .....	28

<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	9, 10, 17, 26
<i>Matter of Cruz</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 236 (BIA 1975) .....	27, 28, 32
<i>Matter of Hidalgo</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 103 (BIA 2007) .....	28, 29, 32
<i>Matter of L–V–C–</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 594 (BIA 1999) .....	31
<i>Matter of Ortega–Cabrer</i> a, 23 I & N. Dec. 793 (BIA 2005) .....	35
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991) .....	17
<i>Melnitsenko v. Mukasey</i> , 517 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>Minn–Chem, Inc. v. Agrium Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir.2012) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	15
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	12
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , — U.S. —, 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010)....	15
<i>O’Sullivan v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services</i> , 453 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	35
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , — U.S. —, 130 S.Ct. 1237 (2010) .....	15
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	17
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	15
<i>Saba–Bakare v. Chertoff</i> , 507 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	15, 16, 19
<i>Sarr v. Gonzales</i> , 485 F.3d 354 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>Shomberg v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 540 (1955).....	26
<i>United States v. Berkos</i> , 543 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Hovsepian</i> , 359 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2004) ( <i>en banc</i> )..	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) .....	12
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1479 (2012) .....	24
<i>Zayed v. U.S.</i> , 368 F.3d 902 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	16, 19

### Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M) .....	4, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f) .....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1153 .....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C)(ii) .....	18, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A) .....	35

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(B) .....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1381.....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1421.....	1, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1421(b)(1) .....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1421(c) .....	14, 22, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1427.....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a).....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a)(3) .....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1427(b).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1430.....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1430(a).....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1431.....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1445(a).....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1447.....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1447(b).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1448(a).....	34
18 U.S.C. § 1957(a)(1)(A)(i) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
31 U.S.C. § 5324(a)(3) .....	3, 31

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary 1228 (8th ed. 2004).....	28
N-400 Form Instructions, <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/n-400instr.pdf">http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/n-400instr.pdf</a> (last accessed May 26, 2013).....	24
Webster’s II, New College Dictionary 372 (3d ed. 2005) .....	28

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 239.2(a) .....	29
---------------------------	----

8 C.F.R. § 239.2(c) ..... 29  
8 C.F.R. § 316.2 ..... 29  
8 C.F.R. § 316.4(a)(1) ..... 29  
8 C.F.R. § 334.5(b) ..... 33  
8 C.F.R. § 335.5 ..... 33  
8 C.F.R. § 1239.2(a) ..... 29  
8 C.F.R. § 1239.2(c) ..... 29  
8 C.F.R. § 1239.2(f) .....23, 27, 29, 33
